

ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND MCLEARY COMPANY FARMINGTON, MAINE 1973

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1973

CHAPTER 541

AN ACT Authorizing the Commissioner of Agriculture to Investigate Certain Farming Practices.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 7, § 17, additional. Title 7 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 17 to read as follows:

§ 17. Investigation authorized

In addition to duties expressly authorized in this Title, the commissioner may, upon complaint or for other reasonable cause investigate any farm operation, method or practice with respect to animal waste within the watersheds of bodies of water as designated in the Department of Environmental Protection's report known as the "State Continuing Planning Process" pursuant to Title III, section 303 (e) or the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, Amendments of 1972 in order to determine whether such operation, method or practice may have an adverse effect.

When in the opinion of the commissioner such adverse effects are evident, he shall bring such fact to the attention of the appropriate individuals and agencies empowered to restrain such practices and equipped to provide assistance which may bring about necessary improvements in the operation, method or practice cited. The cost of such investigation shall be borne by the State.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 542

AN ACT Relating to Service Retirement Benefits under State Retirement System.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 5, § 1095, amended. The first sentence of section 1095 of Title 5 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by chapter 39 of the public laws of 1971, is amended to read as follows:

Each member shall make a contribution in such an amount as the board of trustees, upon recommendation by the actuary, shall determine, provided said amount is not less than 5% of 6.5% of earnable compensation.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 5, § 1095, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 1095 of Title 5 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 482 of the public laws of 1971, is repealed.

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 5, § 1095, amended. The next to the last paragraph of section 1095 of Title 5 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 4-A of chapter 415 of the public laws of 1969, is amended to read as follows:

PUBLIC LAWS, 1973

At no time shall the state matching share of the cost of the retirement system be increased due to the change changes in formula from $\frac{1}{70}$ to $\frac{1}{60}$ and the change in formula from 5-year average highest compensation to 3-year average highest compensation. Any additional costs are to be borne by the members of the system.

Sec. 4. R. S., T. 5, § 1121, sub-§ 2, ¶ A, sub-¶¶ (1) and (2), amended. Subparagraph (1) as amended by section 5 of chapter 415 of the public laws of 1969 and subparagraph (2) as amended by section 2 of chapter 482 of the public laws of 1971, of paragraph A of subsection 2 of section 1121 of Title 5 of the Revised Statutes, are further amended to read as follows:

(1) $\frac{1}{50}$ 1/50 of his average final compensation multiplied by the number of years of his membership service, and

(2) If he has a prior service certificate in full force and effect, 1/50 of his average final compensation multiplied by the number of years, not to exceed 25, of his prior service or, if the member was formerly subject to the Revised Statutes of 1944, chapter 37, sections 212 to 241, 1/60 of his average final compensation multiplied by the number of years of his prior teaching service rendered prior to July 1, 1942. Adjustments in benefits already being paid under this section shall be made by the board of trustees by applying a uniform 16 2/3% of benefits currently being paid for prior service under this subsection, said adjustment will be effective on the first monthly payroll of January, 1972

Sec. 5. R. S., T. 5, § 1121, sub-§ 2, ¶ A, sub-¶ (2-A), additional. Paragraph A of subsection 2 of section 1121 of Title 5 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is further amended by adding a new subparagraph (2-A) to read as follows:

(2-A) If the member was formerly subject to the Revised Statutes of 1944, chapter 37, sections 212 to 241, 1/50 of his average final compensation multiplied by the number of years or parts of years of service, in no instance can this be more than 5 years, for which he has a prior service certificate in full force and effect for teaching service between July 1, 1942 and July 1, 1947. Adjustments in benefits already being paid under this section shall be made by the board of trustees and shall be effective as of the first day of the month following the effective date of this Act.

Sec. 6. R. S., T. 5, § 1121, sub-§ 2, ¶ A, sub-¶ (3), amended. Subparagraph (3) of paragraph A of subsection 2 of section 1121 of Title 5 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 6 of chapter 415 of the public laws of 1969, is amended to read as follows:

(3) Each person receiving a retirement allowance shall become entitled to a recomputation of benefits based upon the change in formula to a $\frac{1}{60}$ $\frac{1}{50}$ and such amount, exclusive of retirement allowance adjustments as granted under section 1128, shall be paid. Said recomputation and payments therefor shall become effective on January 4, 1970 as of the first day of the month following the effective date of this Act. Such adjustments as may have been granted under section 1128 shall not be changed, improved or impaired.

Sec. 7. R. S., T. 5, § 1121, sub-§ 2, ¶ A, sub-¶ (4), amended. Subparagraph 4 of paragraph A of subsection 2 of section 1121 of Title 5 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 6 of chapter 415 of the public laws of 1969, is amended to read as follows:

(4) Any member who has 10 or more years of creditable service at retirement shall be entitled to a minimum of \$20 \$100 per month, further any former state employee or teacher who had 10 or more years of creditable service and who is receiving a retirement allowance including such adjustments as have been provided by section 1128, which is less than \$20 \$100 per month, shall be increased to \$20 \$100 per month as of January 4, 1970 the first day of the month following the effective date of this Act.

Sec. 8. R. S., T. 5, § 1121, sub-§ 3, amended. Subsection 3 of section 1121 of Title 5 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

3. Creditable service of 25 years. Any member who has completed $\frac{39}{30}$ 25 or more years of creditable service may retire any time prior to the attainment of age 60 and receive a service retirement allowance upon written application to the board of trustees setting forth at what time he desires to be retired. The retirement allowance shall be determined in accordance with subsection 2, paragraph A, but shall be at a reduced amount determined by applying to the retirement allowance the percentage that a life annuity due at age 60 bears to the life annuity due at the age of retirement, subject to subsection 4. For this purpose the tables of annuities as approved by the board of trustees at the date of retirement shall be used.

Sec. g. R. S., T. 5, § 1121, sub-§ 5, amended. Subsection 5 of section 1121 of Title 5 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 2 of chapter 439 of the public laws of 1965, is further amended to read as follows:

5. Teachers. Any teacher who began to teach in the public schools of Maine prior to July 1, 1947 and has attained 60 years of age shall, upon proper application and verification of at least 15 years of such teaching service, be granted a minimum monthly benefit of 40 into 1/70 of average final compensation times the years so taught and verified detailed under subsection 2, paragraph A, subparagraph 2-A, a greater monthly benefit is developed, then the greater amount shall be paid. Proper adjustments in benefits already being paid under this section shall be made, in those cases affected, on the first monthly pension payroll subsequent to March 3, 1962.

Sec. 10. R. S., T. 5, § 1122, sub-§ 1, ¶ B, amended. Paragraph B of subsection 1 of section 1122 of Title 5 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 7 of chapter 415 of the public laws of 1969, is further amended to read as follows:

B. Upon retirement in accordance with paragraph A a member shall receive a retirement allowance determined as follows, or, if eligible, a service retirement allowance determined in accordance with section 1121, if greater: An amount equal to 90% of 1/60 1/50 of his average final compensation multiplied by the number of years of his creditable service, if such retirement allowance exceeds 25% of his average final compensation; otherwise an amount equal to 25% of his average final compensation, provided such allowance shall not exceed 90% of 1/60 1/50 of his average final compensation multiplied by the number of years which would be creditable to him were his creditable service to include the period from the time of retirement to the attainment of age 60. At the death of the member after retirement the excess, if any, of his accumulated contributions at the time of his retirement over the portion of the total retirement allowance payments, ac-

PUBLIC LAWS, 1973

tually made to him during his lifetime, which is the actuarial equivalent of such accumulated contributions, shall be paid in a lump sum to such person, if any, as he has nominated by written designation duly acknowledged and filed with the board of trustees, otherwise his estate.

Each person receiving a retirement allowance shall become entitled to a recomputation of benefits based upon the change in formula provided by this chapter and such amount, exclusive of retirement allowance adjustments as granted under section 1128, shall be paid. Said recomputation and payments therefor shall become effective on January 4, 1970 as of the first day of the month following the effective date of this Act. Such adjustments as may have been granted under section 1128 shall not be changed, improved or impaired.

Except that any member, whose application for a disability retirement allowance is approved and who has 25 or more years of creditable service and who has not attained age 60, shall be entitled to a disability retirement allowance, the computation for which shall be 90% of $\frac{1}{50}$ of his average final compensation multiplied by the number of years which would be creditable to him were his creditable service to include the period from the time of retirement to the attainment of age 60. If the member has 30 or more years of creditable service and is retired for reasons of disability prior to the attainment of age 60 under a service retirement allowance determined in accordance with section 1121, such retirement allowance shall not be subject to the reduction prescribed by section 1121, subsection 3 for service retirement prior to the attainment of age 60, provided that the member prior to retirement undergo the medical examination required for approval of retirement for ordinary disability under paragraph A, and, subsequently until attainment of age 60, undergo the periodic medical examinations required of persons retired for disability under subsection 3.

Any recipient of a disability retirement allowance at September 23, 1971 on the effective date of this Act shall be entitled to a review and a recomputation of benefits and if this amount is greater than that being paid then an adjustment shall be made, without retroactivity, and shall become effective on the first day of the next following month.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 543

AN ACT to Reform the Methods of Computing Benefit Payments under Workmen's Compensation Act.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 39, § 54, amended. The first paragraph of section 54 of Title 39 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is further amended to read as follows:

While the incapacity for work resulting from the injury is total, the employer shall pay the injured employee a weekly compensation equal to 2/3 his average gross weekly wages, earnings or salary but not more than $\frac{2}{3}$ of the average weekly wage in the State of Maine as computed by the Employment Security Commission, nor less than $\frac{5}{3}$ 25 weekly; and such weekly com-